
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Kate Clark Tel: 01303 853267 

Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Monday, 26 November 2018 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 4 December 2018 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber  - Civic Centre, Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

 
 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 

place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home. 
 
Although unlikely, no guarantee can be made that Members of the public in 
attendance will not appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore 
recommended that anyone with an objection to being filmed does not enter 
the council chamber. 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2018 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 September 2018.  
 

4.   Applications for dispensations under the Code of Conduct for 
Directors of Oportunitas (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

  
Report AuG/18/17 considers the application for a dispensation under the 
code of conduct for councillors to speak and vote received by a councillor 
who is also a director of Oportunitas.  The recommendation is that the 
dispensation be  granted. 
 

5.   Annual Governance Statement Actions - Half Year Update on 2018/19 
Actions (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 Report AuG/18/15 presents the current position on progress towards 
achieving the 2018/19 actions set out in the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

6.   Corporate Risk Register (Pages 21 - 44) 
 

 Report AuG/18/16 presents a refreshed Corporate Risk Register based 
upon the updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy which was adopted 
by Cabinet in July.   
 

7.   Grant Thornton's Quarterly External Audit update (Pages 45 - 58) 
 

 Report AuG/18/14 - Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent 
audit work undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief 
technical update. 
 

8.   East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) Update Report (Pages 59 - 78) 
 

 Report AuG/18/12 includes the summary of the work of the East Kent 
Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 
September 2018. 
 

9.   Exclusion of the Public  
 

 To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972:- 
 
Paragraph 3: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
‘Financial or business affairs’ includes contemplated as well as 
current activities. 

Page 2



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2018 

 
EXEMPT ITEM 

 
10.   Report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (Pages 79 - 

82) 
 

 Report AuG/18/13 provides Members with an update of an audit 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance 
Committee meeting. 
 

*Explanations as to different levels of interest 

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). 

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so. 

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as: 

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or 

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or 

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position. 

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 26 September 2018 
  
Present Councillors Michael Lyons, David Owen (Chairman), 

Damon Robinson and Mrs Susan Wallace 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Paul Peacock 
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Committee Services Officer), Sue Lewis 

(Committee Services Officer), Tim Madden (Corporate 
Director - Customer, Support and Specialist Services), Mr 
Chris Parker (Deputy Head of Audit) and Charlotte 
Spendley (Head of Finance) 

  
Others Present: Ciaran McLaughlin, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton  

 
 
 

40. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Mrs Susan Wallace declared a voluntary announcement in that she is 
a member of Folkestone Town Council. She remained in the meeting during 
discussions and voting on all items. 
 

41. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 30 July 2018 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

42. East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report to 30 June 2018 
 
Report AuG/18/09 included the summary of the work of the East Kent 
Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 
June 2018. 
 
Chris Parker, Deputy Head of Audit presented the report informing members 
that all follow up reviews have been completed with no issues being raised. He 
explained that the Performance Management review will be completed once the 
new structure of the Council is complete. An update will be given to the 
Committee in due course. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Audit and Governance Committee - 26 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
It was explained that all reference to “did not obtain an assurance” in the report 
refers to those consultative reviews which are not treated in the same as other 
reviews and therefore do not require a level of assurance against them. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Susan Wallace 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/18/09. 
2.  To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0 
 

43. Grant Thornton - External Audit Update 
 
Report AuG/18/11 - Grant Thornton’s report provided an update on recent 
audit work undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief 
technical update. 
 
Andy Conlan, Audit Manager, Grant Thornton presented the report informing 
that at this early stage in the annual process there is nothing further to report at 
this time. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Owen 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report AuG/18/11. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

44. External Audit (Grant Thornton) - Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 
 
Report AuG/18/10 considered Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter which 
summarises the findings from the 2017/18 audit. 
 
Andy Conlan presented the Annual Audit Letter which summarises the auditors 
findings for the 2017/18 financial year.  It was noted that the consideration of 
the objection to the accounts was near conclusion and it was anticipated that 
this would be resolved in time to be reported back to the next Audit and 
Governance meeting.   
 
Proposed by Councillor David Owen 
Seconded by Councillor Damon Robinson and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note report AuG/18/10. 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee - 26 September 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

2.  To receive Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter 2017/18. 
 
(Voting: For 4; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



          

 
 
 

 
 

Report Number:      AuG/18/17 

 
 

To:   Audit and Governance Committee 
Date:    4 December 2018 
Status:    Non executive 
Head of service: Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – 

Governance, Law and Regulatory Services 
 
SUBJECT: APPLICATIONS FOR DISPENSATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF 

CONDUCT FOR DIRECTORS OF OPORTUNITAS  
 
 
SUMMARY: This report considers the application for a dispensation under the 
code of conduct for councillors to speak and vote received by a councillor who is 
also a director of Oportunitas.  The recommendation is that the dispensation be  
granted. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The committee is asked to agree the recommendations to enable the dispensation 
to be granted.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive report no AuG/18/17. 
2.  To grant dispensations under the code of conduct and under section 

33 Localism Act 2011 to Councillor Tillson to allow him 
  to speak and vote at meetings where company affairs are discussed; 
3. That the dispensations be time limited to 2 May 2019; 
4.       That in the event of a change of directors the monitoring officer be 

authorised to consider applications for and grant dispensations to 
any councillor who becomes a director of Oportunitas on  the same 
terms provided that the councillor concerned is not a member of the 
cabinet and the dispensation is time limited in the same way. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

This report will be made 
public on 26 November 
2018. 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKROUND  
 

1.1  As councillors will be aware the council has established a housing and 
regeneration company – Oportunitas – which is wholly owned by the local 
authority. 

 
1.2 The company’s current board of directors is composed of four councilors – 

Councillors Russell  Tillson, Philip Martin, Roger James Wilkins and Carol 
Sacre. The councillors (other than Cllr Tillson) have already been granted  
dispensations under the code of conduct for councillors and S33 Localism 
Act 2011 to enable them to speak and vote on matters relating to 
Oportunitas, It is now requested that Cllr Tillson be granted a similar 
dispensation. It should be noted that none of the councillors are members 
of the cabinet. 

 
 

2. CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
2.1 The Council’s Code of Conduct is set out in part 9 of the Constitution. It 

refers to the two types of interests which a member might hold, namely a 
discloseable pecuniary interest (which derives from the Localism Act 2011) 
and another significant interest.  

 
2.2 One of the categories of discloseable pecuniary interest is a councilor’s 

“employment, office, trade, professi
[...]
ons set out in paragraph 3.4 of 

the report* where the application for dispensation is made on any of the 
following grounds: 
(i) Without the dispensation, the representation of different political groups 

on the body transacting the business would be so upset as to alter the 
outcome of any vote on the matter; 

(ii) That the authority considers that the dispensation is in the interests of 
persons living in its area; or 

          (iii) Where the Committee considers that it is otherwise appropriate to           
grant a dispensation.” 

 
*These are the criteria shown above. 

3.5     The committee is asked to consider the application.  However the 
monitoring officer is of the opinion that the public confidence is unlikely to 
be damaged by the participation of the councillor / directors; the company 
is wholly owned by the council, apart from an allowance (if paid) the 
directors do not stand to gain financially) and most of the decisions on the 
company will be made in cabinet which the directors do not sit on.  It is the 
recommendation therefore all of the directors are given a general 
dispensation under the Code of Conduct and the Act when discussing 
company matters at any committee of the Council.   It should be noted, in 
passing, that it has not been necessary to grant dispensations pursuant to 
the resolution of 24 June 2015. 

 
3.6 It is also recommended that the dispensations be time limited to 2 May 

2019 which is, in any event the date of the next district election.  In the 
event of a change of directors it is also recommended that the monitoring 
officer be authorised to consider applications for dispensations from any 
new director and provided that the new directors are not members of the 
cabinet to grant them if she sees fit.  It is considered that the committee 
should have the opportunity to consider the position of directors who are 
members of the cabinet if this situation arises. 

 
4 RISKS/CONTROLS 
 
 The risks are that those members who are appointed directors will not be 

able to fully participate in Council meetings at which company matters are 
discussed.  As the directors are not on cabinet and hence will in all 
likelihood not be making decisions as local authority members about the 
company their inability to participate would not be in the best interests of 
both the Council and the Company. This report therefore seeks to grant a 
time limited blanket dispensation to those members to allow them to speak 
and vote at such meetings. 

 
 
5 LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
5.1  Legal officer’s comments (AK)  
 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

Page 12



. 
 
5.2  Finance officer’s comments (RH) 
 There are no financial implications within this report/recommendation. . 
 
5.3  Diversities and equalities implications (AK) 

There are no specific diversity and equality implications. 
 

 
6.  CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
           

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 

           Amandeep Khroud – Assistant Director – Governance, Law and  
 Regulatory Services. 
Tel: 01303 853253  
Email: amandeep.khroud@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

      

 

 

 

 

 

                                                          Report Number: AuG/18/15 

 
 
 
 
 
To:  Audit and Governance Committee   
Date: 4th December 2018 
Status:  Non-Executive Function 
Officer: Gavin Edwards, Policy and Improvement Officer 
Director: Sarah Robson, Assistant Director of Strategy, 

Performance and Communications 
 
 
SUBJECT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS – HALF YEAR 

UPDATE ON 2018/19 ACTIONS 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents the current position on progress towards 
achieving the 2018/19 actions set out in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below to note the 
position and the progress towards achieving the actions. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/18/15.  
2. To note the progress towards achieving the actions in the Annual 

Governance Statement (Appendix 1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

This report will be made 
public on 26 November 
2018 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Annual Governance Statement for 2017/18 was considered by the 

committee on 30th July 2018 (report AUG/18/05). 
 
1.2  The governance statement identified significant governance issues that 

were likely to arise during this year.  This report sets out progress against 
those actions. 

 
2.  THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS - UPDATE 
 
2.1  The Annual Governance Statement identified actions for 2018/19 (See 

Appendix 1) which are necessary to improve the overall effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements. 

 
 
3.   RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
3.1 A summary of the perceived risks follows: 
 

Perceived risk Seriousness Likelihood Preventative action 
Actions 
contained 
within the Annual 
Governance 
Statement, are 
not addressed 
effectively 

Medium Low Progress to be 
reviewed and 
monitored regularly by 
the Monitoring Officer, 
Policy and Improvement 
Officer and the Audit & 
Governance Committee. 

 
 
4.  LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
4.1 Legal Officer’s Comments (AK) 
            
          There are no legal issues arising from this report. 

 
4.2 Finance Officer’s Comments (CS) 

  
           There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (GE) 
 
 No diversities and equalities implications. 
 
5. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 
 
Gavin Edwards, Policy & Improvement Officer  
 
Tel: 01303 853436 
Email: gavin.e
[...]
f of 2018/19, followed by 
a comprehensive review of 
the register to ensure it is fit 
for purpose and aligned to 
corporate priorities.   

Head of 
Finance & 
Leadership 

Support 

September 
2018 

Cabinet considered and agreed the 
revised Corporate Risk Policy on 

18th July 2018.  The development of 
the Corporate Risk Register has 

been undertaken and will be reported 
to Audit & Governance at its 

December meeting, with regular 
reviews scheduled subsequently. 

8.  Performance Management 
Framework: 
Redevelopment of the 
Performance Management 
Framework.  

Policy & 
Improvement 

Officer 

October  
2018 

The Performance Management 
Framework has been reviewed, but 

as a result of the Transformation 
project, will be subject to further 
review by iESE (the Council’s 

transformation partner) to consider 
wider efficiency considerations. The 
draft updated framework is due to be 

presented to CLT in 
December/January. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 

 
 

 
 

Report Number:     AuG/18/16 
 
 

 
To:  Audit & Governance     
Date:  4 December 2018 
Status:  Non key decision    
Head of service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director – Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Malcom Dearden, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
 
SUBJECT:   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents a refreshed Corporate Risk Register based upon 
the updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy which was adopted by Cabinet in 
July.   
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Risk Management Policy & Strategy provide a clear framework for officers and 
members regarding Risk Management and seeks to ensure consistency in 
approach across the organisation, provide clarity of roles to enable progress 
towards an embedded Risk Management culture within the organisation.   Following 
its adoption officers have been developing a refreshed Corporate Risk Register 
which is presented to the Committee for 
[...]
cial Uncertainty

C11-Reputational

C6 - Competing demands C2 - Shortage of skills C5 - Brexit / Market Conditions

C9 - Complexity of Projects C8 - Transformation

C10 - Non-compliance

Minor (1) Moderate (2) Significant (3) Severe (4)

L
ik

e
li

h
o

o
d

Impact

Very Likely (4)

Likely (3)

Unlikely (2)

Rare (1)

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

   
 

          
 
 
 

Report Number AuG/18/14 

 
 
To: Audit and Governance Committee    
Date: 4 December 2018 
Status: Non-Key Decision  
Head of Service: Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director – Finance, 

Customer & Support Services 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Malcolm Dearden – Cabinet Member for 

Finance 
 
Subject:  Grant Thornton Update Report 
 
Summary:  
Grant Thornton’s report provides an update on recent audit work undertaken, 
progress against key deliverables and a brief technical update. 
 
Reasons for recommendations: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendation in order to formally 
note the progress made against key actions undertaken by Grant Thornton. 
 
Recommendations: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/18/14. 

This Report will be made 
public on 26 November 
2018 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



  

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1  It was agreed by the Audit Committee that the External Auditor should submit 

regular progress and update reports to their meetings. 
 

1.2 A representative from Grant Thornton LLP has been asked to attend the 
meeting to present the report and answer Members’ questions. 
 

2.  PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
2.1  Grant Thornton’s report sets out, at pages 4 and 5, progress as at December 

2018 with regard to: 

 2018/19 Audit and deliverables 

 Grant certification work 

 Meetings & upcoming events 

 Finalisation of the Certificate of Completion for 2017/18 audit 
 

2.2 The report also includes: 

 Links to reference material for Audit Committees (page 3)  

 A Sector Update (pages 6 to 10) including current consultations, reports 
of interest and
[...]
to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
          

  
 
 
 

Report Number: AuG/18/12 
 
 
 

To:     Audit and Governance Committee   
Date:     4 December 2018   
Status:     Non-Executive Decision   
Corporate Director: Tim Madden – Customer Support & Specialist Services 

(S151)  
 
 
SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 

KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report includes the summary of the work of the East Kent Audit 
Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2018. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
The Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:  
In order to comply with best practice, the Audit and Governance Committee should 
independently contribute to the overall process for ensuring that an effective internal 
control environment is maintained. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report AuG/18/12 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 26 November 
2018 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee progress 
report, together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 
2018. 

 
2. AUDIT REPORTING 
 
2.1 For each Audit review, management has agreed a report, and where appropriate, 

an Action Plan detailing propose
[...]
eport are the service’s own, except where 
shown as being management responses. 

 
5.4 Diversities and Equalities Implications (CP) 
 

This report does not directly have any specific diversity and equality implications 
however it does include reviews of services which may have implications. However 
none of the recommendations made have any specific relevance.    
 

6. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
6.1 Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact either of the 

following officers prior to the meeting. 
 
Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership 
Telephone: 01304 872160 Email: Christine.parker@dover.gov.uk  
 
Tim Madden, Corporate Director – Customer Support & Specialist Services (S151) 
Telephone: 01303 853371 Email: Tim.madden@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk  

     
6.2 The following background documents have been relied upon in the preparation of 

this report: 
 

Internal Audit working papers - Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 

Attachments 
Annex 1 – Update report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62

mailto:Christine.parker@dover.gov.uk


Annex 1 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST KENT AUDIT 
PARTNERSHIP 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report includes the summary of the work completed by the East Kent Audit 

Partnership since the last Audit and Governance Committee meeting, together with 
details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30th September 2018. 

 
2. SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
 

Service / Topic Assurance level No of recs 

2.1 BOSCO Substantial 

C 
H  
M  
L   

0 
0 
1 
0 

2.2 
Housing Benefit Admin & 
Assessment 

Substantial 

C 
H  
M  
L   

0 
0 
2 
0 

2.3 Building Control Income Reasonable 

C 
H  
M  
L   

0 
0 
1 
3 

2.4 Members Allowances Reasonable 

C 
H  
M  
L   

0 
0 
2 
0 

2.5 Recruitment & Leavers Reasonable 

C 
H  
M  
L   

0 
1 
1 
0 

2.6 
Car Parking Income & 
Enforcement 

Reasonable
[...]
on the operational service objective of the area 
under review. This would also normally be the priority assigned to recommendations relating to the 
(actual or potential) breach of a less prominent legal responsibility or significant internal policies; 
unless the consequences of non-compliance are severe. High priority recommendations are likely 
to require remedial action at the next available opportunity or as soon as is practical and are 
recommendations that the Council must take. 
 
Medium – A finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of - or where there is a 
weakness within - its own policies, procedures or internal control measures, but which does not 
directly impact upon a strategic risk, key priority, or the operational service objective of the area 
under review.  Medium priority recommendations are likely to require remedial action within three 
to six months and are actions which the Council should take. 
 
Low – A finding where there is little if any risk to the Council or the recommendation is of a 
business efficiency nature and is therefore advisory in nature.  Low priority recommendations are 
suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally describe actions the Council 
could take. 

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Applications for dispensations under the Code of Conduct for Directors of Oportunitas
	5 Annual Governance Statement Actions - Half Year Update on 2018/19 Actions
	6 Corporate Risk Register
	Risk Management Policy agreed by Cabinet July 18
	Risk Register Corporate RR Nov18 for AG 041218 App 2
	A & G 041218 Matrix - Appendix 3

	7 Grant Thornton's Quarterly External Audit update
	FHDC GT Audit Committee Progress Report December 2018

	8 East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) Update Report
	10 Report from the Head of the Eas

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 4 December 2018 
  
Present Councillors Michael Lyons, David Owen (Chairman) and 

Damon Robinson 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Paul Peacock and Councillor Mrs Susan 

Wallace 
  
Officers Present:  Mark Anderson (East Kent Housing), Gavin Edwards, 

Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer), Mrs Christine Parker (Head 
of Audit Partnership), Mr Chris Parker (Deputy Head of 
Audit) and Charlotte Spendley (Assistant Director) 

  
Others Present: Elizabeth Jackson, Grant Thornton 

 
 
 

45. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor David Owen declared a voluntary announcement in that he is a 
Board Member of East Kent Housing. He remained in the meeting and took part 
in the discussions and voting. 
 

46. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2018 were submitted, 
approved and signed by the Chairman. 
 

47. Applications for dispensations under the Code of Conduct for Directors of 
Oportunitas 
 
Report AuG/18/17 considered the application for a dispensation under the code 
of conduct for councillors to speak and vote received by a councillor who is also 
a director of Oportunitas.  The recommendation was that the dispensation be 
granted. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Damon Robinson and  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2018 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

RESOLVED:   
1. To receive report no AuG/18/17. 
2. To grant dispensations under the code of conduct and under section 
    33 Localism Act 2011 to Councillor Tillson to allow him 
    to speak and vote at meetings where company affairs are discussed; 
3. That the dispensations be time limited to 2 May 2019; 
4. That in the event of a change of directors the monitoring officer be 
    authorised to consider applications for and grant dispensations to 
    any councillor who becomes a director of Oportunitas on the same 
    terms provided that the councillor concerned is not a member of the 
    cabinet and the dispensation is time limited in the same way. 
 
(Voting: For3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

48. Annual Governance Statement Actions - Half Year Update on 2018/19 
Actions 
 
Report AuG/18/15 presented the current position on progress towards 
achieving the 2018/19 actions set out in the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Gavin Edwards, Policy and Improvement Officer presented the report and 
informed members of the following: 
 

 Annual Review of Corporate Governance -completed ahead of schedule. 

 Anti-fraud and corruption – it was agreed that members would be offered 
training, similar to that offered to staff, during the next round of training 
sessions due to take place in June 2019. 

   
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor Damon Robinson and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. To receive and note report AuG/18/15. 
2. To note the progress towards achieving the actions in the Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix 1 of the report). 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

49. Corporate Risk Register 
 
Report AuG/18/16 presented a refreshed Corporate Risk Register based 
upon the updated Risk Management Policy & Strategy which was adopted 
by Cabinet in July. 
 
Charlotte Spendley, Assistant Director, presented the report paying particular 
attention to appendix 2 and the 12 items listed in the risk register, she confirmed 
that there was a consistent framework that all officers now work to.  
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2018 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

A quarterly report will be presented to the committee with an annual report 
being presented outlining strategy and policies to make recommendations to 
Cabinet with any changes. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Owen 
Seconded by Councillor Damon Robinson and  
 
 
RESOLVED:   
1. To receive and note report AuG/18/16. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

50. Grant Thornton's Quarterly External Audit update 
 
Report AuG/18/14 - Grant Thornton’s report provided an update on recent 
audit work undertaken, progress against key deliverables and a brief 
technical update. 
 
Elizabeth Jackson, Grant Thornton, presented the report informing members 
that she had nothing further to add other than initial work has started for 
2018/19 and a report will be brought to the next meeting. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Owen 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED: 

1. To receive and note Report AuG/18/14. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

51. East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) Update Report 
 
Report AuG/18/12 included the summary of the work of the East Kent 
Audit Partnership (EKAP) since the last Audit and Governance Committee 
meeting together with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 30 
September 2018. 
 
Chris Parker, Deputy Head of Audit, presented the report informing members 
that there were no areas of concern. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Damon Robinson 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and  
 
RESOLVED:   
1. To receive and note Report AuG/18/12. 
2. To note the results of the work carried out by the East Kent Audit 
Partnership. 
 



Audit and Governance Committee - 4 December 2018 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

52. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons 
Seconded by Councillor David Owen and 
 
Resolved: To exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it is likely to disclose exempt information, as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1, of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972:- 
Paragraph 3: 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
‘Financial or business affairs’ includes contemplated as well as 
current activities. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

53. Report from the Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership 
 
Report AuG/18/13 provides Members with an update of an audit 
completed by the East Kent Audit Partnership since the last Governance 
Committee meeting. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Owen 
Seconded by Councillor Michael Lyons and 
 
Resolved: To receive and note Report AuG/18/13. 
 
(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 


